

WARRANTY

Limited Warranty Statement

ECHO Incorporated warrants to the original retail purchaser that this ECHO® brand outdoor product is free from defects in material and workmanship and agrees to repair or replace at ECHO Incorporated's discretion, any defective product free of charge within these time periods from the date of purchase.

- 3 Year Consumer/Homeowner
- 1 Year Commercial
- 90 Days – For Rental Use
- 90 Days Accessories and Replacement Parts

This warranty extends to the original retail purchaser only and commences on the date of the original retail purchase. Any part of this product found, in the reasonable judgment of ECHO Incorporated, to be defective in material or workmanship will be repaired or replaced without charge for parts and labor by an authorized ECHO dealer. Repair parts and accessories replaced under this warranty are warranted only for the balance of the original warranty period.

The product, including any defective part, must be returned to an authorized ECHO dealer within the warranty period. The expense of delivering the product to the dealer for warranty work and the expense of returning it back to the owner after repair or replacement will be paid by the owner. ECHO Incorporated's responsibility in respect to claims is limited to making the required repairs or replacements and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any ECHO brand outdoor product. Proof of purchase will be required by the dealer to substantiate any warranty claim. All warranty work must be performed by an authorized ECHO dealer.

This warranty does not cover any product that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator's Manual. This warranty does not apply to any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance or to any product that has been altered or modified. The warranty does not extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear or by the use of parts or accessories which are either incompatible with the ECHO brand outdoor product, or that adversely affect its operation, performance, or durability. In addition, this warranty does not cover wear to normal items such as, but not limited to:

- A. Tune-ups – Air filters, gas filters, carburetors, spark plugs, filters, oil changes
- B. Wear items – Recoil starter rope, wheels, bearings, belts, pulleys, chipper blades, shredder flails or knives.
- C. **IMPORTANT:** Some components not covered under this warranty may still be covered by a separate warranty issued by the engine manufacturer. Please see the Engine Manufacturer Warranty (if any) supplied with this product for further details.

ECHO Incorporated reserves the right to change or improve the design of this product without assuming any obligation to modify any product previously manufactured.

All implied warranties are limited in duration to the stated warranty period. Accordingly, any such implied warranties including merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise, are disclaimed in their entirety after the expiration of the appropriate three-year, one-year, or 90 day warranty period. ECHO Incorporated's obligation under this warranty is strictly and exclusively limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts and ECHO Incorporated does not assume or authorize anyone to assume for them any other obligation. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. ECHO Incorporated assumes no responsibility for incidental, consequential, or other damages including, but not limited to, expense of returning the product to an authorized dealer for ECHO brand outdoor products and expense of delivering it back to the owner, mechanic's travel time, telephone or telegram charges, rental of a like product during the time warranty service is being performed, travel, loss or damage to personal property, loss of revenue, loss of use of the product, loss of time, or inconvenience. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

This warranty applies to ECHO brand Chipper Shredders and Wheeled Trimmers manufactured by or for ECHO Incorporated and sold in the United States and Canada.

To locate your nearest authorized ECHO dealer, visit www.ECHO-usa.com or dial 1-800-432-ECHO (3246).

ECHO Incorporated
400 Oakwood Rd.
Lake Zurich, IL 60047
1-800-432-ECHO (3246)
www.echo-usa.com

99922205585
12/20

GARANTÍA

Declaración de la garantía limitada

ECHO Incorporated garantiza al comprador original al menudeo que este producto para exteriores de la marca ECHO® carece de defectos en los materiales y en la mano de obra, y acuerda reparar o reemplazar, a la sola discreción de ECHO Incorporated, cualquier producto defectuoso, sin cargo alguno al comprador, dentro de los siguientes períodos de tiempo a partir de la fecha de compra.

- 3 años consumidor
- 1 año comercial
- 90 días para uso de alquiler
- 90 días accesorios y piezas de repuesto

Esta garantía se otorga solamente al comprador original al menudeo, y comienza en la fecha de la compra original al menudeo. Cualquier parte de este producto que ECHO Incorporated considere, a su criterio razonable, tiene un defecto de materiales o de manufactura se reparará o cambiará sin costo de repuestos o mano de obra en un distribuidor ECHO autorizado. Los repuestos que se utilicen en reparaciones y los accesorios reemplazados amparados bajo garantía seguirá estando garantizada por la garantía durante el período de garantía restante. El producto, incluida toda pieza defectuosa, debe enviarse a un distribuidor ECHO autorizado dentro del período de la garantía. El gasto de enviar el producto al centro de servicio para cualquier trabajo cubierto por la garantía, así como el gasto de devolverlo al propietario después de la reparación, correrán por cuenta del propietario. La responsabilidad de ECHO Incorporated con respecto a todo reclamo se limita a las reparaciones o reemplazo del producto, y ningún reclamo de incumplimiento de la garantía será causante de la cancelación o rescisión del contrato de venta de ninguna herramienta de uso en el exterior de la marca ECHO. En el establecimiento se requerirá el recibo de compra para respaldar cualquier reclamo al amparo de la garantía. Todo trabajo cubierto en la garantía debe ser realizado por un distribuidor ECHO autorizado.

Esta garantía no cubre ningún producto que haya sido sujeto a un uso indebido, maltrato, negligencia o accidente, o que haya sido utilizado de cualquier forma contraria a las instrucciones de manejo especificadas en el Manual del operador del producto. Esta garantía no aplica a ningún daño en el producto que resulte de un mantenimiento indebido ni a ningún producto que haya sido alterado o modificado. La garantía no cubre ninguna reparación necesaria por el uso normal ni por el uso de piezas o accesorios que sean incompatibles con la herramienta para uso exterior de la marca ECHO, o afecten de forma desfavorable su funcionamiento, desempeño o durabilidad. Además, esta garantía no cubre el desgaste de artículos normales como, entre otros, los siguientes:

A. Afinaciones – filtros de aire, filtros de combustible, carburadores, bujías, filtros, cambios de aceite

B. Componentes sujetos a desgaste: cuerda de arranque de retroceso, ruedas, cojinetes, correas, poleas, hojas de astilladora, mayales de trituradora o cuchillas.

C. IMPORTANTE: A los componentes que esta garantía no cubra, los podrá cubrir una garantía adicional emitida por el que fabricante del motor. consulte la garantía del fabricante del motor (si la hubiera) que se entregó con el producto para conocer más detalles.

La Empresa no pagará las reparaciones o los ajustes que se realicen al producto, ni ningún costo ni mano de obra que se lleve a cabo sin la autorización previa de la Empresa. ECHO Incorporated se reserva el derecho de cambiar o mejorar el diseño de este producto sin asumir cualquier obligación de modificar cualquier producto anteriormente fabricado.

Todas las garantías implícitas están limitadas en duración según el período de garantía declarada. Por consiguiente, cualquier garantía implícita, incluso las de comerciabilidad, idoneidad para un propósito en particular, o de cualquier tipo, pierden totalmente su validez después del vencimiento del período de garantía correspondiente de tres años, un años, o noventa días. De conformidad con esta garantía, la obligación de echo incorporated se limita estricta y exclusivamente a la reparación o reemplazo de las piezas defectuosas, y echo incorporated no asume ninguna otra obligación, ni autoriza a nadie asumirla a nombre de dicha compañía. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duración de una garantía implícita, por lo cual es posible que la limitación anterior no se aplique en el caso de usted. Echo incorporated no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños directos, indirectos o de ningún otro tipo, como el gasto de enviar el producto a un distribuidor echo autorizado y el gasto de enviarlo de allí al propietario, el tiempo de viaje del mecánico, cargos telefónicos o telegráficos, alquiler de un producto sustituto durante el tiempo de realización del servicio de la garantía, viajes, pérdida o daños a objetos de propiedad personal, pérdida de ingresos, pérdida del uso del producto, pérdida de tiempo o inconvenientes. En algunos estados no se permite la exclusión o limitación de daños directos o indirectos, por lo cual es posible que la limitación o exclusión descrita arriba no se aplique en su caso.

Esta garantía le confiere derechos legales específicos, y es posible que usted goce de otros derechos, los cuales pueden variar de estado a estado.

Esta garantía se aplica a las Trituradora Astilladora marca ECHO y las recortadora de ruedas marca ECHO fabricadas por o para ECHO Incorporated y vendidas en los Estados Unidos y Canadá.

Para encontrar el distribuidor ECHO autorizado más cercano a usted, visitar www.echo-usa.com o llame al 1-800-432-ECHO (3246).

ECHO Incorporated
400 Oakwood Rd.
Lake Zurich, IL 60047
1-800-432-ECHO (3246)
www.echo-usa.com

99922205585
12/20

GARANTIE

Énoncé de la garantie limitée

ECHO Incorporated, garantit à l'acheteur original que ce produits d'extérieur de marque ECHO® est exempt de tous vices de matériaux ou de fabrication et s'engage à réparer ou remplacer gratuitement, à son choix, tout produit s'avérant défectueux au cours des périodes indiquées ci-dessous, à compter de la date d'achat.

- 3 ans consommateur
- 1 an commerciale
- 90 jours pour une utilisation en location
- 90 jours accessoires et pièces de rechange

Cette garantie n'est offerte qu'à l'acheteur original et entre en vigueur à la date de l'achat original.

Toutes les pièces de ce produit qui, selon un jugement raisonnable de ECHO Incorporated s'avèrent être un défaut de fabrication ou de main-d'oeuvre sera réparé ou remplacé sans frais pour les pièces et la main-d'oeuvre par un concessionnaire ECHO autorisé. Les pièces de rechange et accessoires remplacés dans le cadre de cette garantie sont garantie pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale. Le produit, y compris toutes les pièces défectueuses devront être retournés à un concessionnaire ECHO autorisé, avant expiration de la période de garantie. Les frais d'expédition au concessionnaire pour les travaux sous garantie et de retour au propriétaire du produit seront assumés par le propriétaire. En ce qui concerne les réclamations en garantie, la responsabilité ECHO Incorporated se limitera à la réparation ou au remplacement des produits défectueux et aucune revendication de rupture de garantie ne pourra causer l'annulation ou la résiliation du contrat de vente d'un produits d'extérieur de marque ECHO quel qu'il soit. Une preuve d'achat sera exigée par le centre de réparation, afin de valider toute réclamation au titre de la garantie. Toutes les réparations sous garantie devront être effectuées par un concessionnaire ECHO autorisé.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits ayant fait l'objet d'un usage abusif ou négligent, d'un manque d'entretien, ayant été impliqués dans un accident ou employé de façon contraire aux instructions du Manuel d'utilisation. Cette garantie ne couvre ni les dommages aux produits résultant d'un manque d'entretien, ni les produits qui ont été altérés ou modifiés. La garantie exclut les réparations rendues nécessaires par l'usure normale ou l'utilisation de pièces et accessoires incompatibles avec le produits d'extérieur de marque ECHO ou nuisibles à son bon fonctionnement, ses performances ou sa durabilité. En outre, cette garanti exclut l'usure des articles normaux tels que, mais sans s'y limiter :

A. Mises au point – filtres à air, filtres à carburant, carburateurs, bougies d'allumage, filtres, vidanges d'huile

B. Composants sujets à l'usure - Corde de démarrage à rappel, roues, roulements, courroies, poulies, lames de déchiqueteuse, fléaux ou couteaux de déchiqueteuse.

C. IMPORTANT : Certains composants n'étant pas couverts par cette garantie peuvent être couverts par une garantie distincte émise par le fabricant du moteur. veuillez consulter la garantie du fabricant du moteur (si c'est le cas) fournie avec ce produit pour en savoir plus. ECHO Incorporated se réserve le droit de modifier ou d'améliorer la conception de ce produit et n'assume aucune obligation de modification pour les produits fabriqués antérieurement.

La durée de toutes les garanties implicites ne Saurait en aucun cas excéder la période de Garantie déclarée. Par conséquent, toutes les Garanties implicites, y compris les garanties de Valeur marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage Particulier ou autres seront invalidées à l'expir Autorisé ation de la période de garantie appropriée De trois ans, un ans o quatre-vingt dix jours. Les Obligations de echo incorporated dans le cadre De cette garantie se limitent exclusivement à La réparation ou au remplacement des pièces Défectueuses et echo incorporated n'assume Ou n'autorise quiconque à assumer quelque Autre obligation que ce soit. Certains états et Provinces ne permettant pas de limitation de Durée des garanties implicites, les restrictions Ci-dessous peuvent ne pas être applicables. Echo Incorporated décline toute responsabilité en ce Qui concerne les dommages directs, indirects ou Autres, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les frais De retour de produits à un centre de réparations Autorisé pour les produits d'extérieur de marque Echo et de renvoi au propriétaire, de déplacement D'un technicien, de téléphone ou télégramme, de Location d'un produit similaire pendant la durée Des réparations sous garantie, de déplacement, De pertes ou dommages à des biens personnels, De manque à gagner, de perte d'usage du produit, De perte de temps ou de dérangement. Certains États et provinces ne permettant l'exclusion ou La limitation des dommages directs ou indirects, Les restrictions ci-dessous peuvent ne pas être Applicables.

Cette garantie donne au consommateur des droits spécifiques, et celui-ci peut bénéficier d'autres droits, qui varient selon les états ou provinces.

Cette garantie s'applique aux déchiqueteuses de marque ECHO et aux taille-bordures sur roues de marque ECHO fabriqués par ou pour ECHO Incorporated et vendus aux États-Unis et au Canada

Pour obtenir l'adresse du le plus proche concessionnaire ECHO autorisé, visite le www.echo-usa.com ou l'appeler le 1-800-432-ECHO (3246).

ECHO Incorporated
400 Oakwood Rd.
Lake Zurich, IL 60047
1-800-432-ECHO (3246)
www.echo-usa.com

99922205585
12/20